
Agenda

Finance Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee)

Date: Wednesday 4 July 2018

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Plowman Room - Oxford Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer
Telephone: 01865 252191
Email: srobinson@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.

Finance Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
Membership

Chair Councillor James Fry

Councillor Craig Simmons
Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan
Councillor Chewe Munkonge
Councillor David Henwood
Councillor Roz Smith



AGENDA

PART ONE
PUBLIC BUSINESS

Pages

1  APOLOGIES
Substitutes are not allowed.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  WORK PLAN 7 - 8
The Finance Panel is requested to agree its work plan for the year, which can 
be adjusted to reflect the wishes of the Panel at each subsequent meeting. In 
addition to the proposed work plan which features items that have been 
requested by the 2017/18 Panel, there have also been three new 
suggestions, listed at the end of the work plan, which the Panel is asked to 
consider. 

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 9 - 12
The Panel is asked to note the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 
December 2017. 

5  QUARTERLY INTEGRATED FINANCE PERFORMANCE Q4 13 - 42
To consider the Integrated Performance Report for Quarter 4 2017/18 
that was considered by the City Executive Board on 13 June 2018. The Panel 
is asked to note and comment on the report. 

6  THE LOCAL IMPLICATIONS OF BREXIT
To receive an update for the Head of Financial Services on the local 
economic impacts associated with Britain’s planned exit from the European 
Union.  The panel have asked to receive bi-annual update on this matter. 

This report will be published as a separate supplement, and is to follow. 

7  FUTURE MEETING DATES
Meetings are scheduled as follows:

10 September 2018
6 December 2018
7, 8, 9 January 2019 (Budget Review)
16 January 2019
30 January 2019

All meetings start at 6.00pm.



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself 
but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife 
or as if they were civil partners.



Finance Panel Work Plan 2018/19
4 JULY 2018 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS
Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
The Local 
implications of Brexit

No To monitor and consider the impacts of Brexit on 
the Council and the local economy.

Finance, Asset 
Management

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services

Quarterly Integrated 
Report, Finance & 
Performance Q4

Yes Quarterly Integrated Report, including Finance, 
Performance Management and Risk

Finance, Asset 
Management

Anna Winship, 
Management 
Accountancy Manager

10 SEPTEMBER 2018 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS
Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
Monitoring social 
value

No To consider the case and opportunities for 
monitoring social value through integrated 
financial, social and environmental accounting.

Finance, Asset 
Management

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services

Legal Services 
Income Generation

No To consider the Council’s income generation 
through Legal Services

Finance, Asset 
Management

Anita Bradley, Head of 
Law and Governance

Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme 
for 2019/20

Yes To review the Council Tax Reduction Scheme Finance, Asset 
Management

Paul Wilding, Programme 
Manager Revenue & 
Benefits

Treasury 
Management Annual 
Report 

Yes To consider the Treasury Management 
Performance Report 

Finance, Asset 
Management

Bill Lewis, Financial 
Accounting Manager

Quarterly Integrated 
Report, Finance & 
Performance Q1 

Yes Quarterly Integrated Report, including, Finance, 
Performance Management and Risk

Finance, Asset 
Management

Anna Winship, 
Management 
Accountancy Manager

6 DECEMBER - PROVISIONAL REPORTS
Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
Quarterly Integrated 
Report, Finance & 
Performance Q2

Yes Quarterly Integrated Report, including, Finance, 
Performance Management and Risk

Finance, Asset 
Management

Anna Winship, 
Management 
Accountancy Manager

5

A
genda Item

 3



7, 8, 9 AND 16 JANUARY 2019
Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
Budget Review 
Group

Yes To carry out a review into budget proposals for 
2019/20, which will go to Council on 13 February 
2019. 

Finance, Asset 
Management

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services

30 JANUARY 2019 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS
Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
Capital Strategy Yes To consider the Capital Strategy. Finance, Asset 

Management
Anna Winship, 
Management 
Accountancy Manager

Quarterly Integrated 
Report, Finance & 
Performance Q2

Yes Quarterly Integrated Report, including, Finance, 
Performance Management and Risk

Finance, Asset 
Management

Anna Winship, 
Management 
Accountancy Manager

New suggestions CEB 
item Description Lead Officer Suggested 

approach
1. Business rates 

retention
No To review possible changes to the national 

scheme for local authority business rate 
retention.

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services

Commission 
report

2. Council Tax 
Exemption 
Monitoring

No To consider where council tax exemptions may 
be subject to abuse, and strategies for tackling 
this.

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services

Commission 
report

3. Crowd-funding to 
invest in social 
bonds

No To consider how the Council might operate as a 
vehicle to facilitate crowdfunding schemes and 
projects of community benefit.

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services

Commission 
report

6



FINANCE PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE)

Thursday 7 December 2017

PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Fry (Chair), Simmons and Taylor.

BOARD MEMBER PRESENT: Councillor Brown (Customer & Corporate 
Services)

OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Committee Services Manager), Nigel 
Kennedy (Head of Financial Services), Paul Wilding (Programme Manager 
Revenue & Benefits) and Angela Turner (Technical Officer, Treasury & VAT)

67. APOLOGIES

No apologies were received.

The Panel decided to swap items 69 and 70 because Cllr Brown was running 
late.

68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations.

Cllr Fry mentioned that Lothbury were the owners of his company’s business 
premises.

69. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME FOR 2019/20

The Revenue and Benefits Programme Manager introduced this item, which the 
Panel had previously considered at the pre-consultation stage.  He said that the 
Council was proposing to make 6 changes to the scheme and explained what 
these were.  The Board Member for Customer and Corporate Services added 
that the scheme represented a major investment in the Council’s Financial 
Inclusion Strategy but it was important to continue ensuring that the scheme was 
the best way of delivering support to the right people.  There were costs to not 
providing this support.

The Board Member and the Panel noted that the number of consultation 
responses was somewhat low, which perhaps reflecting the relatively small 
proportion of the local population that benefitted from the scheme.  Some key 
stakeholders had not responded to the consultation.  

The Panel noted that there was no formal recording of the impacts of different 
schemes across the country but evidence suggested that where councils had 
introduced higher minimum charges, collection rates had dropped.  The ‘cost’ of 
the scheme in terms of reduced Council Tax income was also borne by the 
County Council and Police and Crime Commissioner, who had raised no 
objections. 7

Agenda Item 4



The Panel queried whether any work had been done on understanding the 
impacts of the overall package effect of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(CTRS) together with other Council Tax reliefs.  The Panel raised some 
concerns about suspended students falling through the net and heard that 
officers were doing some work in this area.  The teams administering the CTRS 
scheme and other reliefs worked closely together and looked holistically at the 
circumstances of each case.  Work was also taking place around checking single 
persons’ discounts, of which 20,000 were currently awarded in the city, which 
seemed like a very high number.

The Panel supported the proposed changes to the CTRS, noting that the income 
banded approach would provide the Council with flexibility in the future while 
simplifying administration and contributing to efficiency savings.

70. TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE:  ANNUAL REPORT 
AND PERFORMANCE 2017/18

The Treasury and VAT Technical Officer introduced the report.  She said that 
economic growth was down and that interest rates were poor, notwithstanding 
the recent rise in the base rate which had occurred outside of this reporting 
period.  Overall the Council’s investment income was on track.  Property funds 
had recovered the value that was lost following the Brexit referendum (values 
were based on a valuation rather than a market price).  The Council had 
undertaken no new market borrowing and was keeping the case for borrowing in 
advance of need under review.

The Panel questioned why the £5m real lettings investment referred to in 
paragraph 11 had been reclassified and heard that the biggest efficiency was 
from reduced spending on temporary accommodation, on the service side rather 
than the treasury side.  The Panel noted that the Council had some borrowing 
headroom and was considering making additional investments in property funds.  

The Panel considered the merits of investing in property funds verses real 
lettings at a time when asset prices were high.  While the Panel note that the 
matched funding for the real lettings scheme is no longer available, the Panel 
expressed support for investments that contribute to improved housing outcomes 
in the city, as well as a financial return.

71. BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 2

The Panel heard that there had been a £440k overachievement against income 
targets in Direct Services and an adverse variance of £300k in the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) related to the tower blocks.  There had previously been 
one corporate red risk, around company governance, but this had been 
downgraded to an amber risk.

In discussion the Panel also noted:
 The additional income would be rolled into the budget in future years.
 Bad debt provision may need to be increased at year end.
 The profile of homelessness property investments was quite ‘lumpy’.

8



 Performance against the leisure usage target was concerning and the 
Scrutiny Committee had asked to monitor Fusion Lifestyle’s performance 
during the year, not just at year end.

 The Council and its companies had separate auditors and there had been 
no takers when a single provider had been sought.

72. BUDGET REVIEW 2018/19 - SUGGESTED SCOPE

The Panel agreed the scope of the review, noting that the meetings were 
scheduled for 4, 8 & 9 January, not 8, 9 & 11 as stated in the paperwork.

73. WORK PLAN

Noted.

74. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Noted.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.10 pm

9



This page is intentionally left blank



.

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To update Members on Finance, Risk and 

Performance as at the end of the financial year.
Key decision: No
Executive Board Member: Councillor Ed Turner
Corporate Priority: Efficient and Effective Council.
Policy Framework: Corporate Plan

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5

Note the financial outturn and performance of the Council for the year 
2017/18 and also the position on risks outstanding as at 31st March 
2018;

Agree the carry forward requests in respect of the General Fund and 
recommend to Council the establishment of budgetary provision of 
£364k in respect of the new bids shown in paragraph 6 and Appendix D;

Agree the additional transfer to the General Fund Capital Financing 
Reserve of £533k detailed in paragraph 2 a; 

Agree the carry forward requests outlined in paragraph 16 to 19 in 
respect of the HRA as detailed in Appendix D and recommend to 
Council the establishment of budgetary provision of £70k in respect of 
the new bids; 

5
Agree the additional transfer to the HRA Contributions to HRA Projects 
Reserve of £0.550 million detailed in paragraph 2 (c);

6
6

7

Note the underspend against the latest budget on the Capital 
Programme of £636k detailed in appendix B, the funding for which will 
be returned to Capital Financing Resources; and

Agree to allow the roll forward of all CIL related allocations, totalling 
£130k in 2018/19, detailed in paragraph 9.

To: City Executive Board
Date: 13 June 2018
Report of: Head of Financial Services

Head of Business Improvement
Title of Report: Integrated Performance Report for Quarter 4 2017/18

11

Agenda Item 5



Appendices

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E
Appendix F

General Fund Outturn
Capital Programme Outturn
HRA Outturn
Carry Forward Requests and New Bids
Corporate Risks
Corporate Performance Outturn

Introduction and background 
1. This report updates the Board on the performance of the Council for 2017/18 

together with the corporate and service risks faced as at 31 March 2018.  A brief 
summary is as follows:

2. Financial Position
a. General Fund – The surplus on the General Fund is £0.533 million (2.53% of 

the Net Budget Requirement of £21.056 million), after allowing for carry 
forwards to reserves of £0.704 million.  Of this carry forward amount £0.340 
million is for committed schemes and £0.364 million is for new schemes.  The 
biggest driver of the surplus is over-achievement of income.  If these carry 
forwards are agreed in line with the recommendation, the remaining  £0.548 
million will be transferred to the Capital Financing Reserve to fund future 
capital expenditure;

b. Efficiencies, Fees and Charges and Service Reduction Targets – at year 
end the actual sum is on target at £1,558,498.

c. Housing Revenue Account – The surplus on the HRA is £6.170 million, 
after allowing for carry forwards of £0.495 million against the original budget 
of £5.619 million. This represents a favourable variation of £0.550 million 
(9.81% of the Budgeted surplus of £5.619 million). Carry forward requested 
£0.425 million is for committed schemes and £0.070 million as a new bid.  It 
is recommended to transfer the remaining amount of £0.550 million into the 
HRA projects reserve.  It should be noted that the HRA is setting aside funds 
to mitigate the impact of the government’s proposed policy of “forced sale” of 
higher value properties, although that policy has not yet been implemented.

d. Capital Programme – the outturn spend is £37.710 million, a favourable 
variance of (£11.228) million against the latest budget.  Of this (£10.592) 
million is slippage, which will be carried forward into future years and 
(£0.636) million is net underspend on schemes, the funding for which will be 
transferred to the capital financing reserve.  The actual spend equates to 

12



69% of the original budget of £54.626 million.  Several larger items were to 
do with transfers of funds to other bodies, rather than completion of particular 
projects of capital works directly by the City Council.

3. Performance – 75% (12) of the Corporate Performance targets were delivered as 
planned and 25% (4) were short of target; individual performance targets are 
detailed in Append
[...]
f the City Centre match the appeal of the new 
Westgate Centre.

 Nightsafe: Public safety and late-night economy - £40k – to carry out a 
review our joint approach to managing the night-time economy to improve 
public safety;

 Grants budget - £15k – increase in grants budget to align the allocated 
budget with expenditure agreed;

 Home choice pilot (Rent guarantee & Coaching model) - £64k - .this 
projects seeks to provide a new model for the Council in placing families at 
risk of homelessness into the private rented sector.  This will be achieved by 
topping up the rent of those placed in the private rented sector.

8. The City Executive Board is asked to review and agree the carry forward requests 
and new bids.  It is recommended that any sums not agreed are transferred to the 
Capital Financing Reserve.

9. The City Executive Board is also asked to review and agree to change the 
recommendation regarding the Neighbourhood portion of CIL Funding.  It 
previously agreed that these funds would only be rolled forward for schemes that 
may be implemented over more than one year, we are now proposing that all 
unspent funds are rolled forward to allow members to allocate the funds in future 
years.  

10. Subject to CEB agreeing the recommended carry forwards, Earmarked Reserves 
as at the 31st March 2018 would stand at £35.511 million, 25% of which relates to 
funding of the Capital Programme and 13% relates to Business Rates Retention 
reserve.

11. The most notable transfer to and from Earmarked Reserves in year is:

 NNDR Retention reserve – (£1.737) million this reserve is held in 
accordance with proper accounting practices;

General Fund Service area position
12. At the year end the General Fund service areas showed a favourable variance of 

(£1.357) million, (£0.704) million after carry forward requests.  The most significant 
of these variances  are explained below:

 Housing and Property – year end adverse variance of £0.157 million, due to 
increa
[...]
cordance with Local Government accounting within the Corporate Accounts, 
to ensure that this does not have an overall impact on the bottom line of the 
financial accounts.

Corporate Accounts, Contingencies and Transfers to/from Earmarked Reserves
13. The adverse variance of £6.251 million on the Corporate Accounts is due to

 Compensating adjustment in respect of the revaluation of shared ownership 
mortgage debt ;

 Compensating adjustment in respect of the revaluation of the Council’s 
Investment Properties;

 An increase in the use of revenue contributions to finance the capital 
programme to mitigate the need to borrow

14. Local cost of benefits - an adverse variance of £0.558 million at the end of the 
year has arisen from the Housing Benefit expenditure in relation to local authority 
error and admin delays  above the upper threshold at which subsidy is not payable.  
Losses of subsidy are offset against income received from overpaid Housing 

15



Benefit.  This variance has been offset by the use of reserves which were 
previously set aside for this reason.  

15. Investment Income – a favourable variance of £0.328 million has arisen from 
increased investment income from our property fund investments and loans to 
Oxwed (our West End delivery partnership).

Housing Revenue Account
16. The HRA is showing a favourable variance on the HRA of (£0.550) million above 

the original budgeted surplus of (£5.619) million (Appendix C).  This is after 
allowing for carry forward requests, totalling £0.495 million, £70k of new schemes 
and £425k in respect of slippage. 

17. The £70k for a new scheme is to provide some temporary resources in the 
Tenancy Management Team, who have a number of staffing issues including 
dealing with some long term sickness and, consequently these temporary 
resources will enable the team to operate more effectively and efficiently than 
recently experienced. 

18. The HRA working balance remains unchanged at £4.0 million.
19. The 
[...]
cil's 

cost savings and income targets

£1,558,498 £1,558,498 all measures met as set and agreed

Cleaner Greener Oxford

Cleaner Greener 

Oxford

An Efficient and Effective Council

An Efficient and 

Effective Council

40


	Agenda
	3 Work plan
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Quarterly Integrated Finance Performance Q4
	AppA - GF Outturn (Mar18) V2
	App B Capital Programme 1718 V2
	App C HRA Outturn V2
	App D Carry Fwd 1718 V2
	App E Corporate Risks
	App F Coporate PIs 1718 V1






Minutes of the meeting

Finance Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
Wednesday 4 July 2018
Councillors Present: Councillors Fry (Chair), Simmons, Altaf-Khan and Munkonge.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services and Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer.
<AI1>

75. Apologies
​​Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors David Henwood and Roz Smith. It was noted that another council meeting took place that required their attendance. 

</AI1>

<AI2>

76. Declarations of interest
There were no declarations. Councillor Fry mentioned that that Lothbury Property Trust  were the owners of his company’s business premises. 

</AI2>

<AI3>

77. Work plan
The Panel agreed to schedule a report on council tax exemption monitoring, in light of the significant discounts that are currently offered to some residents. Members requested more information to understand how rigorous the exemption monitoring process was.  The Chair suggested that the Council should report the amount of council tax it does not claim to make clear the level of discounts being offered. This was agreed for consideration at the 30 January 2019 Panel meeting.

Councillor Simmons raised the issue of council led crowd funding initiatives to invest in community schemes and projects. The Panel agreed to task the Scrutiny Officer with gathering more information on the prevalence of this practice among local authorities, and circulating this to the Panel. The Head of Financial Services added that a recent council led ‘Oxford Lottery Scheme’ had been agreed to help fund local causes. 

The issue of business rates retention was also discussed as a possible item for the work plan. The Head of Financial Services explained that the Council responded to a consultation as part of the fairer funding review, which will come into effect from April 2019. At that stage, the baseline business rates tariffs would be reset and the council would need to prepare accordingly. This suggestion was not added to the work plan. 

</AI3>

<AI4>

78. Minutes of the previous meeting
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 December 2017 were confirmed as a correct record. 

</AI4>

<AI5>

79. Quarterly Integrated Finance Performance Q4
The Head of Financial Services introduced the report, highlighting key issues including:

· The surplus on the general fund was £0.533m after allowing carry forwards to reserves of £0.704m

· Efficiencies, fees and charges, and service reduction savings were on target at £1.558m

· The surplus on the housing revenue account was £6.170m, after allowing for carry forwards of £0.495 million against the original budget of £5.619 million

· £37m of the £54m capital budget for 2017/18 was spent. The most significant slippage in the capital programme related to delays in the transfer of loan funds to other bodies, rather than delays in the completion of major projects

· There had been an indication that Central Government would reimburse the Council for its spending on replacement cladding on tower blocks. 

The Panel questioned how improvements could be made to more accurately predict slippage in the Capital Programme, and expressed concern over the limited number of major projects that had been delivered on time and within budget. The Head of Financial Services said that in some cases, unforeseen planning complications can lead to significant slippage in projects until such a time that they are resolved. 

The Panel suggested that it was not clear whether council officers were reassigned to other projects where there were delays in the delivery of the projects they were supporting. It was suggested that a central programme management function within the Council would support improvements in project slippage and staff redeployment. 

The Panel requested for their meeting on 30 January 2019, as part of the Capital Strategy Report, that they receive more information to understand what issues cause: the cumulative slippage in major projects, how staff are deployed during project delays, and what lessons can be learnt. The Panel also discussed other areas of programme slippage, and requested the attendance of the Head of Housing and the Chief Technology and Information Officer for the capital strategy item on 30 January 2019. Members highlighted that they wanted to speak to the Chief Technology and Information Officer about the benefits of departing from the previous ICT hardware arrangement with Oxfordshire County Council.
In response to questions, the Head of Financial Services explained that the NNDR Retention Reserve was used to smooth over any business rate deficits between each financial year whilst a surplus is collected in the following year to rebalance the reserve. 

A detailed discussion took place on the business rate tariffs for the Council’s premises, the Westgate Centre and local businesses. The Panel were concerned that the Valuation Office Agency had a backlog of valuation requests and appeals spanning several year in some cases. This could mean that some organisations were paying higher tariffs than was appropriate. 

However, the Panel noted that the Valuation Office Agency had their own resourcing constraints, and the Council did not have any influence over this. In response to questions, the Head of Financial Services clarified that businesses can apply for a hardship fund and discretionary rate relief where certain criteria can be met. The officer pointed out that the timing of the fund’s dispersion rate over time was the opposite of what was needed in practice, and that the procedure for securing relief was cumbersome, causing the Council to deal directly with applicants to secure prompt action.

The Panel noted that the cost of benefit payments had an adverse variance of £0.558m at the end of 2017/18 which had arisen due to local authority error and admin delays above the upper threshold at which subsidy was not payable. The Head of Financial Services said that approximately 60% of overpayments were recovered, and the remaining was written off after 6 years due to statutory limits. It was highlighted that an ongoing audit may reveal further overpayments. 

The Chair asked the Panel to note that 69% of the Council’s planned capital budget in 2017/18 was spent and requested analysis of the lessons from the shortfall.

The Panel said that the Formal Risk Summary contained within the report implied that some issues were a higher risk after mitigation measures had been put in place, which should not be the case. They advised that officers review this document to ensure it was accurate, and suggested that current and residual risk measures were more useful than current and gross, which was calculated before mitigation, whereas residual risk reflected mitigation measures about to be applied. 

</AI5>

<AI6>

80. The Local Implications of Brexit
The Head of Financial Services explained that there is still significant uncertainty about the impact Brexit will have on the local area, and he summarised that the report focussed on three issues:

· The national implications of Brexit

· The local implication of Brexit

· The council implications of Brexit

Progress was still required in national negotiations concerning:

· The Irish national border

· What the country’s ‘exit bill’ to the EU will be

· What happens to EU citizens’ status in the UK after Brexit

There would be a transition period from April 2019 to December 2020, whilst new legislative arrangements were brought into place, and new trade deals would not take effect until January 2021. Significantly for Oxford, key employers in the area including BMW and Unipart have raised concerns about the possibility of a ‘no deal’ Brexit. Any departure of large businesses from the City could have a significant impact on the Council’s revenue budget, through the loss of business rates. A drop of around £0.5 million could occur before the safety net kicked in. Property funds and income streams for the Council were however stable at this time. 

Another risk to the Council was the possibility of changes in interest rates from the Public Works Loan Board, as the Council had in the region of £180m of borrowing planned over the next four years. 

Members suggested that the Council should undertake scenario planning for the key risks presented by the Brexit process, and concerns were raised about the extent to which the Council can mitigate those risks. Members said that the impact of Brexit should be considered at a more localised level within the City.

It was suggested by the Panel that the Council publishes a more engaging version of the report in the form of an Executive Summary as a position statement to show the risks associated with Brexit. This could contribute to the wider national debate on the issue. It was recognised that the report identifies the risks, but the solutions to these issues were less clear, and more difficult to establish. 

</AI6>

<AI7>

81. Future Meeting Dates
The Panel noted the future meeting dates, and agreed to continue to meet at 6pm. 

</AI7>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6:00pm and finished at 7:25pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


